Scientia Iranica B (2020) 27(4), 1933{1944
Sharif University of Technology
Scientia Iranica
Transactions B: Mechanical Engineering
Vibrational analysis of fullerene hydrides using
AIREBO potential
A. Golzari and H. Nejat Pishkenari�

account dispersive and non-bonded repulsive e�ects.
Given these drawbacks, the AIREBO potential,
Table 1. The chemical formula, number of hydrogen atoms, number of isomers, and symmetry of isomers of each molecule.
Compound
name
Number of
hydrogen atoms
Number of
isomers
Symmetry of
isomers
C60H2 2 3 C2v, Cs, C1
C60H4 4 4 Cs (No. 1), Cs (No. 2), Cs (No. 3), D2h
C60H6 6 2 D3, C3
C60H8 8 1 Cs
C60H10 10 1 Cs
C60H12 12 1 C1
C60H14 14 1 Cs
C60H16 16 1 Cs
C60 H18 18 5 C3v (1{2 addition), C3v (1{4 addition), C2, C3, C3v
C60H20 20 2 D5d, Cs
C60H22 22 1 Cs
C60H24 24 2 C1, C2
C60H26 26 1 Cs
C60H28 28 1 C1
C60H30 30 1 C1
C60H32 32 1 C1
C60H34 34 1 Cs
C60H36 36 10
T; C1; Th; D3d; D3d0 , C3 (No. 3),
C3 (No. 4), C3 (No. 64), S6 (No. 88), S6 (No. 91)
1936 A. Golzari and H. Nejat Pishkenari/Scientia Iranica, Transactions B: Mechanical Engineering 27 (2020) 1933{1944
introduced for the �rst time in 1990 [65], adds two